



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4715 of 2025

Pushpendra Singh @ Hariom And 3 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Anil Kumar Srivastava, Atharva Dixit, Pranav Tiwary
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Pankaj Kumar Mishra, Satyendra Narayan Singh, Sushil Kumar Dubey

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

Order on Criminal Misc. Stay Extension Application No. 8 of 2026.

1. The appellant no. 4, Bahadur @ Veer Bahadur Yadav, was released on short term bail by this Court on 03.02.2026 for a period starting from 06.02.2026 to 15.02.2026 and he was required to surrender on 16.02.2026.
2. Believing the statements made in the affidavit filed in support of the Stay Extension Application, we had extended the parole for 2 days on 16.02.2026 and asked learned A.G.A to verify the contents made in the affidavit, which was filed along with the application for extension of parole.
3. Today, the learned A.G.A. has verified the contents made in the affidavit which was filed along with application for extension of parole. The instructions have been received and it states that appellant no. 4, Bahadur @ Veer Bahadur Yadav, is on ventilator in SGPGI, Saifai.
4. Taking note of the aforesaid, the parole is extended for a period of one month, starting from today. The appellant may surrender on 19.03.2026.

Order on Appeal.

1. List on 23.03.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

February 18, 2026
Saurabh